Student/school activities 152,124   -   153,905   1,781
Interest on long-term debt 1,447,838   -   -   (1,447,838)
Unallocated depreciation/amortization 1,734,521   -   -   (1,734,521)

Total governmental activities 25,441,519$   197,184$   9,582,143$   (15,662,192)

General revenues
Property taxes, levied for general purposes 7,151,383
Property taxes, levied for debt service 3,379,209
Investment earnings 339,384
State sources - unrestricted 11,745,275
Intermediate sources 210,155
Other 563,572

Total general revenues 23,388,978

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 7,726,786

NET POSITION, beginning of year, as previously reported (8,700,461)

Adjustment to beginning net position (439,705)

NET POSITION, beginning of year, as restated (9,140,166)

NET POSITION, end of year (1,413,380)$

Program Revenues

D-7

DOWAGIAC UNION SCHOOLS
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2025

See notes to financial statements.
15

General Fund

Capital Projects

- Building &

Site

Total

Nonmajor

Funds

Total

Governmental

Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 210,515$   1,543,543$   1,701,208$   3,455,266$
Investments 7,042,956   -   285,661   7,328,617
Receivables

Accounts receivable 34,652   -   4,284   38,936
Intergovernmental 3,474,103   -   120,075   3,594,178
Due from other funds 10,171   -   2,620   12,791

Inventories 108,583   -   26,880   135,463

TOTAL ASSETS 10,880,980$   1,543,543$   2,140,728$   14,565,251$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 82,584$   -$   -$   82,584$
Due to other funds 2,620   -   10,171   12,791
Accrued salaries and related items 1,576,806   -   -   1,576,806
Accrued retirement 687,634 -   -   687,634
Unearned revenue 1,838,429   -   52,485   1,890,914

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,188,073   -   62,656   4,250,729

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable

Inventories 108,583   -   26,880   135,463

See notes to financial statements.
16

General Fund

Capital Projects

- Building &

Site

Total

Nonmajor

Funds

Total

Governmental

Funds
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES (continued)

FUND BALANCES (continued)
Restricted for

Debt service -$   -$   1,631,536$   1,631,536$
Special revenue food service -   -   281,498   281,498

Committed for student/school activities -   -   138,158   138,158
Assigned for:

Capital projects 500,000   1,543,543   -   2,043,543
Subsequent year expenditures 836,775   -   -   836,775

Unassigned 5,247,549 -   -   5,247,549

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 6,692,907   1,543,543   2,078,072   10,314,522

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 10,880,980$   1,543,543$   2,140,728$   14,565,251$

Total governmental fund balances 10,314,522$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
net position are different because:

Deferred charge on refunding, net of amortization 163,983
Deferred outflows of resources - related to pension 7,877,043
Deferred outflows of resources - related to other postemployment benefit 1,053,084
Deferred inflows of resources - related to pension (9,364,106)
Deferred inflows of resources - related to other postemployment benefit (6,258,180)
Deferred inflows of resources - related to state funding for pension (1,432,936)

[…]

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.

Summary:  This Statement requires that liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for (1) leave that
has not been used and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means.
A liability should be recognized for leave that has not been used if (a) the leave is attributable to services
already rendered, (b) the leave accumulates, and (c) the leave is more likely than not to be used for time off or
otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means.  This Statement also establishes guidance for
measuring a liability for leave that has not been used, generally using an employee’s pay rate as of the date of
the financial statements.

NOTE 13 - ADJUSTMENTS TO BEGINNING NET POSITION

During fiscal year 2025, changes to beginning net position, are as follows:

Net Position

Balance as of July 1, 2024, as previously stated (8,700,461)$

Adoption of GASB Statement 101 (439,705)

Balance as of July 1, 2024, as restated (9,140,166)$

52

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

D-26

DOWAGIAC UNION SCHOOLS
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

53

 Original

Budget  Final Budget  Actual

 Variance with

Final Budget
REVENUES

Local sources 7,372,330$   7,927,267$   7,936,318$   9,051$
State sources 17,436,008   16,839,301   16,836,845   (2,456)
Federal sources 1,491,814   1,833,343   1,709,949   (123,394)
Intermediate school districts 122,000   161,862   160,490   (1,372)

TOTAL REVENUES 26,422,152   26,761,773   26,643,602   (118,171)

EXPENDITURES
Current

Instruction
Basic programs 12,010,604   12,626,459   12,378,932   247,527
Added needs 3,006,894   3,035,572   2,930,341   105,231
Adult and continuing education 120,000   135,000   45,825   89,175

Total instruction 15,137,498   15,797,031   15,355,098   441,933

Supporting services
Pupil 1,329,457   1,252,990   1,177,296   75,694
Instructional staff 1,446,935   1,340,915   1,288,296   52,619
General administration 494,212   457,290   431,431   25,859
School administration 1,676,003   1,571,715   1,563,534   8,181
Business 809,949   734,553   719,149   15,404
Operation/maintenance 2,773,272   2,803,758   2,704,870   98,888
Pupil transportation 1,405,236   1,151,580   1,108,723   42,857
Central 564,168   640,496   618,912   21,584
Athletics 756,309   732,643   703,555   29,088

Total supporting services 11,255,541   10,685,940   10,315,766   370,174

Community services 162,984   146,458   134,306   12,152

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 26,556,023   26,629,429   25,805,170   824,259

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (133,871)   132,344   838,432   706,088

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in -   39,000   39,000   -
Transfers out (350,100)   -   -   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

  SOURCES (USES) (350,100)   39,000   39,000   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (483,971)$   171,344$   877,432   706,088$

FUND BALANCE
Beginning of year 5,815,475

End of year 6,692,907$

[THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

D-27

DOWAGIAC UNION SCHOOLS
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE REPORTING UNIT’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE
OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (DETERMINED AS OF PLAN YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30)

54

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Reporting Unit's proportion of net pension liability (%) 0.10874% 0.11480% 0.11676% 0.11755% 0.12122% 0.12472% 0.12611% 0.12629% 0.12651% 0.12742%